FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 02-07-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



101607108 26.01 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment** License New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID# **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error 06092000 Reel# Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Ree!# Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year MWCA, Inc. 06092000 Name Formerly **General Partnership** Limited Partnership Corporation Association Individual Other Idaho X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Colorado Lava, Inc. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 1800 West 31st Street Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 61201 IL Rock Island Address (line 3) State/Country if document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is **General Partnership** Individual not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic **Association** representative should be attached. X Corporation (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Other X Citizenship/State of Incorpdration/Organization Iowa FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000083 1563863 05\09\500# DRAKNE 40.00 OP 01 FC:481 25.00 OP 02 FC:482 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. D.C. 2023 and to the Onice of missinguist, D.C. 2003, 596 (Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 ADDRESS.

	<u> </u>			
FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
L				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (303) 861-7000				
_	All de double and propriet to the second and propriet to the second and propriet to the second and the second a			
Name	Jan N. Steiert			
Address (line 1)	Holme Roberts & Owen LLP			
Address (line 2)	1700 Lincoln			
Address (line 3)	Suite 4100			
	00202			
Address (line 4)	Denver, Colorado 80203			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 including any attachments.			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
1269869				
1592029				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Fee Amount				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 08-2665				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Jan N. Steiert

Name of Person Signing

Signature

**Date Signed** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment, dated as of 2000, is from MWCA, Inc., an Idaho corporation ("Assignor"), with an address of 4212 South Highway 191, Rexburg, ID, to Colorado Lava, Inc., an Iowa corporation ("Assignee"), with an address of 1800 West 31st Street, Rock Island, IL 61201.

Assignor is the owner of the trademarks described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks"). Assignee desires to acquire the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and the registration therefor.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and the goodwill of business symbolized thereby and associated therewith and the registrations therefor, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the marks, with right to sue for damages, and collect the same.

Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, concerning the Marks or the registrations therefor, including, without limitation, whether the registrations are in force and effect or the Marks have been abandoned.

Executed as of the date first set forth above.

MWCA, Inc., an Idaho corporation

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Idaho	) ) ss
COUNTY OF KOOK	enai )
	s acknowledged before me this day of hildress, as Vice President of MWCA, Inc., an Idaho
HANSEN *	Notary Public Name: Tani D Hansen
SEAL] * PUBLIC & PUBLIC & PUBLIC & PUBLIC & PUBLIC & PRINCES:	7-12-2003

## **EXHIBIT A**

(Attached to and made a part of Trademark Assignment dated as of June 9, 2000 from MWCA, Inc. to Colorado Lava, Inc.)

## List of Marks

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	
FLOWERROCK	1,269,869	
MESITA	1,592,029	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

MWCA, Inc. Marks:

FLOWERROCK, Registration No. 1269869 MESITA, Registration No. 1592029 Atty Docket: 42161-01015/42161-01017

Please confirm receipt of the following y applying your date stamp below.

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet.
- 2. Assignment of Trademarks.
- 3. Check for \$65.00

DATE STAMP:



January 24, 2001

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Assignment

Dear Commissioner:

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS LETTER WITH ENCLOSURES IS BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS & TRADEMARKS, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, WASHINGTON, DC 20231 ON JANUARY 24, 2001.

NAME: CYNTHIA J. SMITH

Jan N. Steiert (303)866-0412 steierj@hro.com

## Attorneys at Law

1700 Lincoln Street Suite 4100 Denver, Colorado 80203-4541 Tel (303)861-7000 Fax (303)866-0200 www.hro.com

Denver Salt Lake City Boulder

Colorado Springs London

Enclosed for recording is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet together with an assignment from MWCA, Inc. to Colorado Lava, Inc.

A check, in the amount of \$65.00 to cover the recording fees as prescribed by 37 C.F.R. § 2.6(b)(6), is submitted herewith. Please record the assignment. Please confirm receipt of the Recordation Form Cover Sheet, Assignment of Trademarks and the fee by applying your date stamp to the enclosed postcard and returning it to us. In addition, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment in fees to our Deposit Account No. 08-2665.

Please return the recorded assignment to the undersigned.

1. Stevent

Very truly yours,

JNS/cs

Enclosures

Jan N. Steiert

#691401 v1

RECORDED: 01/29/2001